

No. 10-73624

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

**SAN LUIS TRUCKING, INC; FACTOR SALES, INC;
SERVICIOS ESPECIALIAZADOS DEL COLORADO, S.A. DE C.V.**

Respondents

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2965

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Entities involved	5
B. In response to employees’ union organizing, the Company interrogated and repeatedly threatened employees and began to issue disciplinary and attendance reports to employees	6
C. After the Union’s election victory at SLT, company owner and President Salcido threatened to close SLT; the Company interrogated employees and prohibited them from talking to each other	9
D. The Union and Company met to negotiate a collective-bargaining agreement for SLT; the Company claimed, without proof, that SLT was losing money.....	10
E. The Company transferred SLT’s work to another company without notice to, or bargaining with, the Union; SLT employees lost work and income and were forced to resign; the Company refused to provide the Union’s requested information; SLT closed.....	11
1. In July 2005, the Company transferred the bulk of SLT’s work of transporting Factor’s goods to Unified, accepting the same subcontracting offer it had rejected before the election	11
2. With most of their work transferred to Unified, SLT’s drivers lost hours and income; three employees left because they could not survive on the reduced income.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. SLT closed in February 2006; the Company never provided the Union with information it requested regarding the decision to close SLT.....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	14
Summary of argument.....	16
Standards of review.....	19
Argument.....	20
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings and the corresponding uncontested portions of its Order	20
II. The Board properly rejected the Company’s claims that the Administrative Law Judge was biased	21
III. The Company violated Section 8(a)(3), (5), and (1) of the Act by transferring SLT’s bargaining-unit work to another company.....	26
A. The Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by transferring SLT’s work to Unified in response to the SLT employees’ union campaign.....	26
1. Section 8(a)(3) bars employers from taking adverse action because of its employees’ protected union activities	26
2. The Company unlawfully transferred SLT’s unit work.....	28
B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by transferring SLT’s work to Unified without bargaining with the Union.....	32
IV. The Company violated Section 8(a)(3), (5) and (1) of the Act by closing SLT and violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to provide information about the closing to the Union.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. The Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by closing SLT in response to employees’ union activity	37
B. The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by closing SLT without bargaining with the Union	45
C. Because the Company had a duty to bargain over its decision to close SLT, it further violated the Act by refusing to provide information about the closure that the Union had requested	50
V. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering the the restoration of SLT’s operations and reinstatement of its employees.....	51
A. Restoration and reinstatement are the “presumptively valid” remedies for the violations found here	51
B. The Company’s premature and jurisdictionally-barred arguments do not bar enforcement of the Board’s Order	54
1. The Company’s claims of undue burden are premature and do not bar enforcement of the Board’s Order at this stage of the proceeding.....	54
2. The Court is jurisdictionally barred from considering SLT’s changed circumstances because the Company never raised those claims to the Board	55
3. In any event, the Company’s claims do not bar enforcement of the Order	57
4. The Court is jurisdictionally barred from considering the Company’s claim the restoration requires a finding that Factor and SLT were alter-egos or constituted a single bargaining unit	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Conclusion	62
Statement of related cases	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946))	60
<i>C.E.K. Industrial Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 350 (1st Cir. 1990)	36
<i>California Pac. Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996)	51,52,53
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 of United Broth. of Carpenters & Joiners of America, AFL-CIO v. Pratt-Farnsworth, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980)	27,28
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	53,55
<i>Doe v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Factor Sales, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 747 (2006)	8
<i>Ferragon Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 359 (1995) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	33,51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	46,47
<i>Flamingo-Hilton Reno Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 409 (1996), <i>enforced mem</i> 141 F.3d 1177, 1998 WL 84154 (9th Cir. 1998).....	53,55
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	19
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co. of Kansas City, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Gold Coast Produce</i> , 319 NLRB 202 (1995).....	57,61
<i>Great Chinese American Sewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 578 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1978).....	38,48,59
<i>Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27,28,31,38
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	19
<i>L'Eggs Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>La. Association of Independent Producers & Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 857 (1989).....	53
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	33
<i>McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	26
<i>Mine Wrkrs. District 31 v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Adams Dairy, Inc.</i> 350 F.2d 108 (8th Cir. 1965)	48,49
<i>NLRB v. Anthony</i> , 557 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Don Burgess Construction Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1979)	36
<i>NLRB v. Drapery Mfg. Co.</i> , 425 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 1970)	49
<i>NLRB v. Ed Chandler Ford, Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush & Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2005)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co. Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	56
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Pkg. Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Globe Products Corp.</i> , 322 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1963)	28
<i>NLRB v. Johnson</i> , 368 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1966)	34
<i>NLRB v. Joy Recovery Technology Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998)	37,47,53
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>NLRB v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1969)	60
<i>NLRB v. L.C. Ferguson</i> , 257 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1958)	29
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Mike Yourek & Son, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 656 (1949).....	22
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Transport Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Division of Borg-Warner</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	33
<i>Naperville Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 242 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2001)	57,60,62
<i>O'Dovero v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1969).....	51
<i>R&H Masonry Supply Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 627 F.2d 1013 (9th Cir. 1980)	58,59
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Reno Hilton v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	19,20,44
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Robinson Furniture, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 1076 (1987)	30
<i>Rock-Tenn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	34,53
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	27
<i>Southwest Forest Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 270 (9th Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Spentonbush/Red Star Co. v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	55
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Darlington Mfg. Co</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965)	38,39
<i>TNT USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 208 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2000)	60
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	21,34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>U-Haul of Nev., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	56
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>Van Vlerah Mechanical, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 130 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	52
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	56,57
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	26,27

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,14,20,26,28,32,38,45,50
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,4,14,20,26,28,38,37,47
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,14,20,26,34,38,45,47,50,53
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	40
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	33
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160 (c))	51
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2,19,57
 Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Fed.R.App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	21
 National Labor Relations Board Rules and Regulations	
Section 102.48(d)(1)-(2) (29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1)-(2))	56
